

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY AND ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 1 OF 2025

MANGLA AMIT BUILDERS PVT. LTD.)...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

VINAY FABRICS PVT. LTD. AND OTHERS)...DEFENDANTS

**WITH
SUMMONS FOR JUDGMENT NO. 3 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 1 OF 2025**

Ms.Anushka Jain i/by Mr.Mittal Munoth, Advocate for the Plaintiff.

None for the Defendants.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 13th AUGUST 2025

PC. :

1. Pursuant to order dated 23rd April 2025, today when the matter is called out, Ms.Anushka Jain, learned Counsel, appears for the Plaintiff and submits that despite service of Summons for Judgment, no reply has been filed nor any one appears for the Defendants today. That, on 23rd April 2025, the Defendants were represented and Vakalatnama has also been filed in the Summons for Judgment. Ms.Anushka Jain draws this Court's attention to Order 37 Rule 3 (6)(a) and submits that since no application for leave to defend has been filed,

the Plaintiff is entitled to a judgment forthwith and that this Court may make the Summons for Judgment absolute.

2. Ms.Jain also undertakes to file an appropriate Affidavit of service with respect to the service of the Summons for Judgment upon the Defendants.

3. List on **3rd September 2025** on the **Supplementary board**.

4. Let Affidavit of service be filed by the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally signed
by ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date:
2025.08.13
19:58:34 +0530