

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.1 OF 2025
WITH
SUMMONS FOR JUDGMENT NO.3 OF 2005

Mangla Amit Builders Pvt. Ltd. ...Plaintiff

Versus

Vinay Fabrics Pvt. Ltd. ...Defendant

Ms. Anushkha Jain a/w Mr. Mittal Munoth for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Devakinandan R. Singh (through video conferencing), a/w Ms. Trish
Rathi i/b Nikhil Rungta for Defendant Nos.1 to 5.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATED : 24th SEPTEMBER 2025

P.C.:

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Devakinandan R. Singh appears for Defendant Nos. 1 to 5 (through video conferencing) and submits that the Interim Application seeking the condonation of delay in filing the leave to defend has been lodged and also served. Ms. Anushkha Jain, learned counsel appears for the Plaintiff and states that the unnumbered Interim Application has been received in the morning at 06.00 a.m. today.

2. Be that as it may, let the response to the said Interim Application be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to the other side. Rejoinder, if any, two weeks thereafter with copy to the other side.

3. List on **12th November 2025** along with Interim Application (L) No.30543 of 2025.

[ABHAY AHUJA, J.]